

GAHC010034452023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1154/2023

ABINAS BORA
S/O- LATE AMAL CHANDRA BORA, PERMANENT RESIDENT OF VILL.-
DIPHALU, P.O. HAIBRAGAON, P.S. SADARTHANA, PIN- 782002, DIST.
NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS, GOVT. OF INDIA, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-
110001.

2:THE NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
LOCATED AT MORANGI
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM AND A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE AS REPRESENTED BY ITS
CHIARMAN
MANAGING DIRECTOR AND HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI-781005
ASSAM

3:THE CHAIRMAN
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED AND CMD OIL
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT PLOT NO. 19
OIL CORPORATE OFFICE
NEAR FILM CITY
SECTOR 16A
NOIDA- 201301.

4:BHASKAR JYOTI PHUKAN

THE DIRECTOR (TECHNICAL) AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MANAGING
DIRECTOR
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI-781005
ASSAM

5:PRABIR KUMAR TALUKDAR
THE RETIRED CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (HR) NUMALIGARH REFINERY
LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI-781005
ASSAM

6:SUBRATA DAS
NOW CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (MARKETING) AND EARLIER
GENERAL MANAGER (MARKETING) NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI-781005
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P BORDOLOI, MR. R SHARMA, AMICUS CURIAE, MS M NIROLA

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MS E CHOUDHURY (R-2,3), MR. M GOGOI (R-2,3), MR. N DEKA (R-2,3), MR H K DAS (r-4,5,6), MR N K SARMA (r-4,5,6), MR. U PATHAK (r-4,5,6), C.G.C., MR. S S ROY, SC, NRL

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/232/2026

SRI ABINAS BORA
S/O.-LATE AMAL CHANDRA BORA
PERMANENT RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DIPHALU
P.O.- HAIBRAGAON
P.S.- SADAR THANA
PIN782002
DISTRICT-NAGAON

ASSAM.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
GOVT. OF INDIA. SHASTRI BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110001.

2:THE NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED

LOCATED AT MORANGI
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM AND A GOVT. OF INDIA ENTERPRISE AS REPRESENTED BY ITS
CHAIRMAN
MANAGING DIRECTOR AND HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A
G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI-781005
ASSAM.

3:THE CHAIRMAN

NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED AND CMD OIL
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT PLOT NO.19
OIL CORPORATE OFFICE
NEAR FILM CITY
SECTOR 16 A
NOIDA201301.

4:SRI BHASKAR JYOTI PHUKAN

THE DIRECTOR TECHNICAL ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF MANAGING
DIRECTOR
NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI- 781005
ASSAM.

5:SRI PRABIR KUMAR TALUKDAR

THE RETIRED CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
HR NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI

GUWAHATI- 781005
ASSAM.

6:SRI SUBRATA DAS

NOW CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
MARKETING AND EARLIER GENERAL MANAGER
MARKETING NUMALIGARH REFINERY LIMITED
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 122A G.S. ROAD
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI- 781005
ASSAM.

Advocate for : PETITIONER IN PERSON
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

02.06.2026

Heard Mr. Abinas Bora, petitioner in petitioner. Also heard Mr. N. Deka, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. M. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, NRL, Mr. H. K. Das, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. D. Mahanta, learned counsel appearing for respondents Nos. 4, 5 & 6.

2. After submissions of Mr. Bora the petitioner in person before the Court, the learned counsel for the NRL was permitted to submit. However, during the course of his submissions, Mr. Bora, petitioner in person interrupted him to submit before the Court that he is yet to complete his submissions. The Court deprecates such behaviour of the petitioner in person. Nevertheless, considering the prayer of the petitioner in person relist this matter for further hearing again on 04.06.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant